

No. 15-17379

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

PAUL LINDER  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v

GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY &  
TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT, *et al.*  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL CASE NO. 3:14-cv-03861-SC

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

ADVOCATES FOR APPELLANT

SMITH PATTEN  
DOW W. PATTEN, ESQ. (SBN 135931)  
DAMIEN B. TROUTMAN, ESQ. (SBN 286616)  
888 S. Figueroa St., Suite 2030  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone 415-402-0084; 213-488-1300  
Facsimile 415-520-0104

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**.....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....ii

**I. INTRODUCTION**.....1

**II. LAW & ARGUMENT**.....1

**A. APPELLEES WAIVED THEIR JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENT BY NEVER FILING A CROSS-APPEAL TO MODIFY THE JUDGMENT AS ENTERED BY THE DISTRICT COURT**.....1

**B. LINDER'S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION AT THE PLEADING STAGE**.....4

**1. Linder Stated a Viable Claim of First Amendment Retaliation**.....6

**a. *Linder Adequately Pleaded that He Spoke as a Private Citizen***.....6

**b. *Linder Adequately Pleaded that Appellees Intended to Chill His Free Speech***.....9

**2. Linder Stated a Viable Fourteenth Amendment Claim**.....12

**3. Linder Adequately Pleaded *Monell* Liability**.....15

**III. CONCLUSION**.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

**United States Supreme Court**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

*Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa*  
539 U.S. 90 (2003).....9

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*  
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....6-7, 9

*Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit*  
507 U.S. 163 (1993).....4-5

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*  
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....4

*St. Louis v. Praprotnik*  
485 U.S. 112 (1988).....15, 16

**Circuit Court of Appeals**

*Bolker v. Commissioner*  
760 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985).....9

*Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys.*  
637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011).....4

*Christie v. Iopa*  
176 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 1999).....16

*Comstock v. Humphries*  
786 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2015).....7

*Coomes v. Edmonds Sch. Dist. No. 15*  
816 F.3d 1255, 1264 (9th Cir. 2016).....8

*Cruz v. Int'l Collection Corp.*  
673 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012).....9

*Dahlia v. Rodriguez*  
735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013).....5, 7

*Dominguez v. Miller (In re Dominguez)*  
51 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995).....9

*Eng v. Cooley*  
552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....8-9

*Engleson v. Burlington N. R. Co.*  
972 F.2d 1038 (9th Cir. 1992).....2

*Faulkner v. ADT Sec. Servs.*  
706 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2013).....6

*Gulliford v. Pierce Cty.*  
136 F.3d 1345 (9th Cir. 1998).....2

*Hines v. Cal. Pub. Util. Com.*  
467 F. App'x 639 (9th Cir. 2012).....8

*Lang v. Illinois Dept. of Children and Family Services*  
361 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2004).....12

*McGraw v. City of Huntington Beach*  
882 F.2d 384 (9th Cir. 1989).....12, 14

*Munden v. Ultra-Alaska Assocs.*  
849 F.2d 383 (9th Cir. 1988).....3

<i>Porter v. California Dep't of Corr.</i> 419 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>S.M. v. J.K.</i> 262 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Spurlock v. FBI</i> 69 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Turpen v. City of Corvallis</i> 26 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>United States v. Poulsen</i> 41 F.3d 1330 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</i> 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Williams v. Boeing Co.</i> 517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Yartsoff v. Thomas</i> 809 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1987).....	10

**District Court**

<i>Bastidas v. Good Samaritan Hosp. LP</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33405 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2016).....	10
<i>Davis v. City of San Jose</i> 69 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	5
<i>Felix v. Dep't of Developmental Servs.</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97756 (E.D. Cal. July 12, 2013).....	5

*Jacobson v. Schwarzenegger*  
650 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....8

*Ling La v. San Mateo Cty. Transit Dist.*  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131316 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 16, 2014).....14, 15

*Motorola, Inc. v. AU Optronics Corp.,*  
785 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....4-5

*Young v. City of Visalia*  
687 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....16

**State Court**

*Guz v. Bechtel Nat’l, Inc.*  
24 Cal. 4th 317 (2000).....14

*Skelly v. State Pers. Bd.*  
15 Cal. 3d 194 (1975).....14

**STATUTES**

Cal. Sts. & High. Code § 27151.....16

**RULES**

Cir. R. 27-1.....3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 27.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9, 17
